Agency Information Collection Activities; New Collection; Forced Labor Allegation Portal/Forced Labor Portal
[OMB Control Number: 1651-0NEW]

Three public comments were received during the 60-day FRN comment period.  Of the three comments received, two comments (USCIB and NRF) supported the creation of the forced labor portal/forced labor case management system but sought clarifications, raised concerns, and/or made recommendations for improvements.  The other comment (AAEI) provided suggestions and recommendations for increasing the portal’s effectiveness.  
Comment: Two commenters (USCIB and NRF) supported the development of the forced labor portal as a unified system providing a secure location to upload documentation for all forced labor related submissions.  One commenter stated that creating a single system to support the varied functions including information regarding potential forced labor and trade violations, submissions from petitioners for revocation and modification requests, and applicability review information, would help eliminate confusion and streamline procedures for CBP and the trade community.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK2][bookmark: OLE_LINK4][bookmark: OLE_LINK1]CBP Response:  CBP agrees that the Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal provides a secure location to upload documentation for all forced labor submissions, and that it will help to eliminate confusion and streamline procedures for CBP and the trade community. 
Comment: One commenter (USCIB) stated that it is unclear how CBP developed the time estimates included in the notice and noted that the estimated time to file submissions is greatly underestimated as it does not take into consideration the amount of time that goes into providing necessary information to CBP. Another commenter (NRF) stated that CBP underestimated the burden hours and provided an example of preparing an admissibility review of merchandise detained pursuant to a withhold release order (WRO) or under the Uyghur Forced Labor Prevention Act (UFLPA). This commenter stated that CBP is only estimating the time to input the information into CMS and not the full preparatory work required by the trade before a submission can be inputted. 
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]CBP Response: CBP disagrees that the time estimates provided in the notice are underestimated. The Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.) requires that CBP consider the impact of paperwork and other information collection burdens imposed on the public. Thus, these time estimates only apply to the time it takes for accessing and inputting information and documentation into the new Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal. These estimates do not include the time required to compile the necessary information and documentation prior to submission.
Comment: One commenter (NRF) stated that CBP vastly underestimated the number of annual responses per respondent. This commenter stated that CBP estimated that it would receive one annual response per respondent for UFLPA applicability reviews but that this does not reflect that many importers have had to prepare numerous applicability review packages for CBP across different shipments and that importers must submit applicability review packages for repeat shipments. The commenter, therefore, recommended that CBP increase the estimate of the number of annual responses per respondent to reflect this current operational activity.
CBP Response: CBP agrees the number of annual responses per respondent was incorrect.  Using an overall average, the number has been revised to ten (10) responses per respondent for UFLPA applicability reviews.  
Comment: One commenter (USCIB) requested that CBP continue to engage with members of the trade on the forced labor portal’s development to address questions and challenges, such as past challenges related to file size and ensure that file size limitations do not impede the submission process.  
CBP Response: CBP agrees that in the past, file size limitations were a concern with the submission process.  CBP engaged with members of the trade on this issue while developing the Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal and based on their feedback, each file was increased to 5 gigabytes in size, which is more than adequate for the files previously received by CBP.
Comment: Two commenters (USCIB and NRF) requested that CBP explain how confidentiality will be protected. These commenters stated that CBP must ensure that confidential business information, including regarding the business supply chains, remains protected and should not be viewable by other stakeholders using the CMS. Given the consolidation of the different systems related to forced labor, one commenter (NRF) believes that CBP needs to provide transparency on the visibility of information in CMS to other stakeholders and CMS users prior to the implementation of the new CMS.
CBP Response: CBP agrees that confidential business information should be protected and should not be viewable by other stakeholders.  CBP will ensure that the same confidentiality protections under the Trade Secrets Act, the Privacy Act, and CBP regulations apply to any submissions in the Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal that CBP currently provides to submissions to e-Allegations and email submissions.  The creation of the Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal only consolidates the submissions into a centralized location, it does not reduce the confidentiality protections provided to members of the trade.
Members of the trade community will have access to the information that they have submitted in the Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal.  That information is not visible to any other party unless the submitter grant access to an “interested party.”  The submitter can designate, add, and remove an “Interested party” in the system.  If removed, the submitter can request CBP to deactivate an “interested party” to remove all access to information submitted.
Comment: One commenter (USCIB) stated the creation of the forced labor portal/CMS should implement effective and meaningful two-way communication with importers and pointed out that two-way nature of the CMS was not mentioned by CBP. Another commenter (AAEI) requested that CBP provide clear communication channels between CBP and the importers for real-time updates, questions and responses, and the need for additional documentation or clarification in the new CMS.
CBP Response: CBP agrees effective and meaningful two-way communication and providing real-time updates, questions and responses is important.  The Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal will provide a confirmation of a successful submission to include status and a Portal Intake Number.  In addition, there is a task/communication channel in the Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal for CBP to request additional documentation or information with due dates and email messages sent to the submitter.  Submitters respond to these tasks and provide additional information through the Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal.  When a status changes in the Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal, the submitter will get an email notification.  After a specialist is assigned to conduct a review, traditional communication (phone calls, meetings, and emails) can take place between CBP and the submitter to discuss their submission.  Using their Portal Intake Number, submitters can contact their assigned Center of Excellence & Expertise or ForedLabor@cbp.dhs.gov or UFLPAInquiry@cbp.dhs.gov to communicate on the specific submission with CBP.	
Comment: One commenter (AAEI) recommended that CBP share the information in the new CMS internally. This commenter recommended that CBP provide all Centers access within the CMS to review documentation across the various Centers nationally to help to standardize the CBP review process. This commenter also suggested that CBP include a communication channel within CMS to facilitate document review.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK5]CBP Response: CBP agrees that the agency should share information internally to standardize reviews.  The Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal allows for all CBP employees, with a need to know, to have visibility to applicability reviews submitted across all ten (10) Centers.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK6]Comment: One commenter (USCIB) requested that, at a later date, the CMS system be designed to support the submission of ruling requests for forced labor. This commenter pointed out that the CMS is an opportunity to provide importers with a one-stop shop for CBP submissions related to forced labor.

CBP Response: CBP disagrees with the suggested designation of the CMS system as the point of intake for the submission of binding ruling requests involving forced labor.  CBP already permits the electronic submission of binding ruling requests in connection with the importation of merchandise and the application of the customs laws (including not only those applicable to forced labor, but a much broader scope of topics such as classification, country of origin, valuation, etc.).   The CBP regulations and related guidance regarding binding ruling requests direct the trade to the appropriate method(s) for submission, depending upon the nature of the ruling being requested.  Creating a standalone point of intake in the CMS system for binding ruling requests involving forced labor is redundant and risks confusion in light of the pre-existing requirements and processes for such submissions. 
Comment: One commenter (USCIB) stated that a robust Informed Compliance Publication (ICP) for forced labor, spanning Section 307, as amended, and the forced labor import prohibition, more broadly, is necessary and that the identification of scenarios or examples would benefit the trade’s ability to apply the requirements and provide better submissions to the portal/CMS. This commenter stated that a ICP and CBP provided examples would improve the quality of the information provided to CBP and reduce the time the trade needs to develop the submissions and CBP needs to analyze the submissions.
CBP Response: CBP agrees to explore options to provide guidance to importers through Informed Compliance Publication (ICP) or other public documents on forced labor.  
Comment: The commenters also provided numerous suggestions and recommendations regarding the forced labor process, including a sampling approach for detentions, a targeted approach for detentions, suggestions for the CBP review process, a green line for trusted traders, expanded forced labor criteria, provided guidance on when CBP should consider a forced labor allegation, sought clarity on detentions, and provided recommendations for the additional steps following a forced labor allegation and during the investigation. The commenters also raised concerns regarding forced labor generally, including concerns about inconsistent enforcement at the border.
CBP Response: CBP thanks the commenters for their suggestions and recommendations regarding the general forced labor process. This notice sought public comments on the creation of the new Forced Labor Allegation Portal / Forced Labor Portal as a means of consolidating the forced labor submissions.  This notice is focused solely on forced labor submissions to the new forced labor portal/forced labor case management system. Thus, CBP will not be individually addressing these general forced labor suggestions and recommendations but will consider them when addressing forced labor generally.

